

# ATOMIC9™

## Dry Herb Vaporizer

### INSTRUCTION BOOKLET

English

- Magnetic Mouthpiece
- Vapor Cooling Chamber
- Chamber Loading Shovel (Retractable)
- Ceramic Heating Chamber
- Residue Chamber & LED Light Indicator
- Temperature Indicator
- Shovel Sliding Switch
- Aluminum Alloy Body
- Operational Button
- Charging Port

#### PHYSICAL OPERATIONS

Flip open the mouthpiece from the side with your index finger.

Use the shovel to scoop and load your desired amount of herb into the ceramic heating chamber. Retract the shovel by sliding the switch down.

Slide the shovel sliding switch up to expose the herb loading shovel.

Clean up any herb around the ceramic heating chamber that may prevent the mouthpiece from fitting completely, then completely close the mouthpiece.

Please refer to the Software Operations Chart on the next page for details on how to turn the Atomic9 ON/OFF, set your desired temperatures, and check the current battery level.

During inhalation, draw vapor slowly out of the mouthpiece, inhale slowly and steadily for a short period of time. Long or deep breaths are not required.

# ATOMIC9™

## Vaporisateur d'herbe sèche

### LIVRET D'INSTRUCTIONS

French

- Embouchure magnétique
- Chambre de refroidissement vapeur
- Pelle de chargement (Rétractable)
- Chambre de chauffage en céramique
- Chambre résidu et indicateur LED
- Indicateur de température
- Bouton coulissant de la pelle
- Boîtier en alliage d'aluminium
- Bouton d'opération
- Prix de chargement

#### OPÉRATIONS PHYSIQUES

ouvrez l'embouchure par le côté avec l'indicateur de l'index.

Utilisez la pelle pour ramasser et charger votre quantité désirée d'herbe dans la Chambre de chauffage en céramique. Faire rétracter la pelle en glissant le bouton vers le bas.

Nettoyez toute herbe autour de la chambre de chauffage en céramique pour empêcher la fermeture complète de l'embouchure, puis fermez complètement l'embouchure.

Reportez-vous au tableau d'opérations de logiciel à la page suivante pour savoir comment allumer et éteindre l'Atomic9, régler les températures souhaitées et vérifier le niveau actuel de la batterie.

Pendant l'inhalation, aspirez lentement la vapeur de l'embouchure. Inspirez lentement et régulièrement pendant une courte période. Les respirations longues ou profondes ne sont pas nécessaires.

# ATOMIC9™

## Vaporizer für Trockenkräuter

### BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

German

- Magnetisches Mundstück
- Dampfkühlkammer
- Kammer Ladeschaufel (Versenkbar)
- Keramische Heizkammer
- Rückstandskammer & LED-Leuchtanzeige
- Temperaturanzeige
- Schaufel Schiebeknopf
- Gehäuse aus Aluminiumlegierung
- Betriebstaste
- Ladeanschluss

#### PHYSISCHE BEDIENUNG

Heben Sie das Mundstück von der Seite mit der Pfeilspitze auf.

Schieben Sie den Schiebeknopf nach oben, um die Ladeschaufel herausschieben.

Verwenden Sie die Schaufel, um Ihre gewünschte Kräutermenge in die Keramikheizkammer zu füllen. Ziehen Sie die Schaufel zurück, indem Sie den Schiebeknopf wieder nach einzuschieben.

Reinigen Sie gegebenenfalls Kräuter rund um die Keramikheizkammer die ein vollständiges Schließen des Mundstücks verhindern können, und schließen Sie das Mundstück dann vollständig.

Weitere Informationen dazu, wie Sie den Atomic9 EIN/AUS schalten, die gewünschten Temperaturen einstellen und den aktuellen Akkustand überprüfen können, finden Sie in der Software-Bedienungsanleitung auf der nächsten Seite.

Ziehen Sie während der Inhalation langsam Dampf aus dem Mundstück, inhalieren Sie langsam und gleichmäßig für kurze Zeit. Langes oder tiefes Inhalieren ist nicht erforderlich.

# ATOMIC9™

## Vaporizador de Hierbas Secas

### MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

Spanish

- Boquilla magnética
- Cámara de Enfriamiento de Vapor
- Pala de Carga de la Cámara (Retráctil)
- Cámara de Calentamiento de Cerámica
- Cámara de Residuos e Indicador de Luz LED
- Indicador de Temperatura
- Interruptor Deslizante de la Pala
- Cuerpo de Aleación de Aluminio
- Botón Operacional
- Puerto de Carga

#### OPERACIONES FÍSICAS

Abra la boquilla por el lateral con la flecha indicadora.

Use la pala para recoger y cargar la cantidad deseada de hierbas en la cámara de calentamiento de cerámica. Retraiga la pala deslizando el interruptor hacia abajo.

Limpie cualquier hierba alrededor de la cámara de calentamiento de cerámica que pueda evitar que la boquilla se cierre completamente. Luego cierre completamente la boquilla.

Consulte la Tabla de Operaciones de Software en la página siguiente para obtener detalles sobre cómo encender / apagar el Atomic9, cómo configurar las temperaturas deseadas y cómo verificar el nivel actual de la batería.

Durante la inhalación, extraiga el vapor lentamente de la boquilla, inhale lentamente y de manera constante por un corto período de tiempo. No se requieren respiraciones largas o profundas.

#### SOFTWARE OPERATIONS

##### Turning On

When Atomic9 is OFF, press the operations button 3 times quickly to turn ON. Once it is ON, Atomic9 will automatically enter HEATING MODE. Once the temperature is selected, the temperature gauge will also turn on, indicating the temperature it will reach.

##### Heating mode / Temperature Maintenance Mode

During Heating Mode, the LED light indicator in the middle logo will indicate the status of the heating process. A slowly flashing red light indicates that the ceramic heating chamber is heating to the desired temperature. Solid green indicates the desired temperature is reached and the vapor is ready for inhalation.

##### Temperature Adjustment

When Atomic9 is ON, press and hold the operations button for 3 seconds to enter temperature adjustment mode. The temperature gauge will start to blink and each press of the operational button will rotate through the 6 available temperature settings.

Fahrenheit	Celsius
356°F	180°C
374°F	190°C
392°F	200°C
410°F	210°C
428°F	220°C
446°F	230°C

##### Turning Off

Press the operations button 3 times quickly to turn OFF Atomic9.

##### Checking Battery Level

Atomic9 is off, press and hold the operations button for 3 seconds to check battery level. The Cloud9 logo will display green for full, yellow for half or red for low battery.

#### OPERATIONS DE LOGICIEL

##### Allumer

Lorsque Atomic9 est ÉTEINT, appuyez sur le bouton d'opération 3 fois rapidement pour l'ALLUMER. Une fois qu'il est allumé, l'Atomic9 passera automatiquement en MODE D'CHAUFFAGE à la température présélectionnée. Le jaugé de température s'allumera aussi et indiquera la température.

##### Mode Chauffage / Mode Entretien de Température

Pendant le mode de chauffage, le voyant LED dans le logo au milieu indique l'état de chauffage. Un clignotement lent de lumière rouge indique que la chambre de chauffage en céramique monte à la température désirée. La lumière verte indique que la température désirée a été atteinte et la vapeur est prête pour l'inhalation.

##### Réglage de la température

Lorsque l'Atomic9 est activé, appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton d'opération pendant 3 secondes pour passer en mode de réglage de la température. En mode de réglage de la température, la jauge de température commencera à clignoter, et chaque appui du bouton d'opération fera défiler les réglages de température disponibles.

##### Arrêter

Appuyez sur le bouton d'opération 3 fois rapidement pour éteindre l'Atomic9.

##### Vérification du niveau de la batterie

Lorsque Atomic9 est éteint, appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton d'opération pendant 3 secondes pour vérifier le niveau de la batterie. Le logo Cloud9 s'affichera en vert pour plein, jaune pour à moitié, ou rouge pour indiquer que la charge est faible.

#### TECHNISCHE BEDIENUNG

##### Einschalten

Wenn der Atomic9 ausgeschaltet ist, drücken Sie den Betriebstaste dreimal schnell, um den Atomic9 automatisch zu starten. Sobald er eingeschaltet, wechselt der Atomic9 entweder direkt in den Heizmodus oder in den Temperaturwartungsmodus. Ein langsam blinkendes rotes Licht zeigt an, dass die Keramikheizkammer auf die gewünschte Temperatur aufheizt und ein konstantes Grün zeigt an, dass die gewünschte Temperatur erreicht ist und der Dampf zur Inhalation bereit ist.

##### Temperaturwartungsmodus

Während des Heizmodus zeigt die LED-Leuchtanzeige im mittleren Logo den Status des Heizvorgangs an. Ein langsam blinkendes rotes Licht zeigt an, dass die Keramikheizkammer auf die gewünschte Temperatur aufheizt und ein konstantes Grün zeigt an, dass die gewünschte Temperatur erreicht ist und der Dampf zur Inhalation bereit ist.

##### Temperatur einstellen

Wenn der Atomic9 EINGESCHALTET ist, halten Sie die Betriebstaste 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um in den Temperaturwahlmodus zu wechseln. Während des Temperaturwahlmodus beginnt die Temperaturanzeige zu blinken und jedes Drücken der Betriebstaste wechselt zu der nächsten der 6 verfügbaren Temperatureinstellungen.

##### Abstoppen

Drücken Sie die Betriebstaste dreimal kurz, um den Atomic9 auszuschalten.

##### Überprüfen des Akkustandes

Wenn Atomic9 ausgeschaltet ist, halten Sie die Betriebstaste 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um den Akkustand zu überprüfen. Das Cloud9-Logo zeigt grün für voll, gelb für halbvoll oder rot für einen schwachen Akku.

#### OPERACIONES DE SOFTWARE

##### Para Encender

Cuando Atomic9 está APAGADO, presione el botón de operaciones 3 veces rápidamente para ENCENDERLO. Una vez que está ENCENDIDO, Atomic9 entrará automáticamente en el modo de CALEFACCIÓN a la temperatura seleccionada previamente. El indicador de temperatura también se encenderá, indicando la temperatura que alcanzará.

##### Modo de Calentamiento / Temperatura Modo de Mantenimiento

Mientras el Atomic9 está en el modo de calentamiento, el indicador luminoso LED en el logotipo central indicará el estado del proceso de calentamiento. Una luz roja que parpadea lentamente indica que la cámara de calentamiento de cerámica se está calentando a la temperatura deseada. Verde continuo indica que la temperatura deseada se ha alcanzado y el vapor está listo para la inhalación.

##### Ajuste de Temperatura

El proceso de calentamiento tarda unos 30-45 segundos dependiendo de la temperatura seleccionada.

Cuando Atomic9 está ENCENDIDO, mantenga presionado el botón de operaciones durante 3 segundos para ingresar al modo de ajuste de temperatura. Mientras está en el modo de ajuste de temperatura, el indicador de temperatura comenzará a parpadear y cada vez que se presione el botón operacional, girará a través de los 6 ajustes de temperatura disponibles.

#### CLEANING & MAINTENANCE

The three locations in which possible residue buildup can occur over time have all been designed to be either detachable or directly accessible for ease of cleaning.

##### Mouthpiece - Vapor Cooling Chamber

Pull off the white cooling chamber inside the mouthpiece. Once removed, turn the metal plate counterclockwise. The entire interior of the vapor cooling chamber can now be rinsed and cleaned with alcohol, soapy water or any other safe cleaning agent.

##### Residue Chamber

Small pieces of herb may fall from the ceramic heating chamber. Such residue can be cleaned by removing the residue chamber silicone plug with the tool located in the middle of the Atomic9 device. Use a small flat head screwdriver or similarly shaped device. Use the groove located on the silicone plug to pop it open, then pull the plug out directly. Clean any residue with running water and possibly dry the plug before inserting it back into the Atomic9 vaporizer.

##### Ceramic Heating Chamber

Unplug air holes located at bottom of the ceramic heating chamber by pulling it with any fine point tip tool. Do not damage the Atomic9 and its parts in any liquid. If the Atomic9 becomes submerged, please discontinue use of the device immediately.

##### Chambre résidu

De petits morceaux de plante peuvent tomber de la chambre de chauffage en céramique. Un tel résidu peut être nettoyé en retirant le bouchon en silicone de la chambre résidu avec le logo situé au milieu de l'appareil Atomic9. Utilisez un petit tournevis à tête plate ou un dispositif de forme similaire. Utilisez la rainure située sur la fiche de silicone pour l'ouvrir d'un coup sec, puis retirez le bouchon directement. Nettoyez tout résidu avec de l'eau courante et séchez correctement le bouchon avant de le remettre en place dans le vaporisateur Atomic9.

##### Emboucheur - Chambre de refroidissement de vapeur

Retirez le refroidissement blanc chambre l'intérieur de l'emboucheur. Une fois retiré, tournez la plaque métallique dans le sens antihoraire. Tout l'intérieur du refroidissement de la vapeur chambre peut maintenant être rincé et nettoyé avec de l'eau savonneuse ou tout autre agent de nettoyage en toute sécurité.

##### Éteindre

Appuyez sur le bouton d'opération 3 fois rapidement pour éteindre l'Atomic9.

##### Vérification du niveau de la batterie

Lorsque Atomic9 est éteint, appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton d'opération pendant 3 secondes pour vérifier le niveau de la batterie. Le logo Cloud9 s'affichera en vert pour plein, jaune pour à moitié, ou rouge pour indiquer que la charge est faible.

#### REINIGUNG & WARTUNG

Die drei Stellen, an denen sich im Laufe der Zeit Rückstände ansammeln können, sind alle so konzipiert, dass sie entweder abnehmbar oder zur einfachen Reinigung direkt zugänglich sind.

##### Mundstück - Dampfkühlkammer

Ziehen Sie die weiße Kühlkammer im Inneren des Mundstücks heraus. Nach dem Entfernen drehen Sie die Metallplatte gegen den Uhrzeigersinn. Der gesamte Innenraum der Dampfkühlkammer kann nun mit Alkohol, Seifenwasser oder einem anderen sicheren Reinigungsmittel abgespült und gereinigt werden.

##### Ausschalten

Drücken Sie die Betriebstaste dreimal kurz, um den Atomic9 auszuschalten.

##### Überprüfen des Akkustandes

Wenn Atomic9 ausgeschaltet ist, halten Sie die Betriebstaste 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um den Akkustand zu überprüfen. Das Cloud9-Logo zeigt grün für voll, gelb für halbvoll oder rot für einen schwachen Akku.

#### LIMPieza y MANTENIMIENTO

Las tres partes en las que puede ocurrir una posible acumulación de residuos con el tiempo han sido diseñadas para ser desmontables o para ser directamente accesibles y facilitar la limpieza.

##### Boquilla - Cámara de enfriamiento de vapor

Retire la cámara de enfriamiento blanca dentro de la boquilla. Una vez retirada, gire la placa de metal hacia la izquierda. Ahora se puede enjuagar y limpiar todo el interior de la cámara de enfriamiento de vapor con alcohol, agua jabonosa o cualquier otro agente de limpieza seguro.

##### Para Apagar

Presione el botón de operaciones 3 veces rápidamente para apagar Atomic9.

##### Para Comprobar el Nivel de la Batería

Cuando Atomic9 está apagado, mantenga presionado el botón de operaciones durante 3 segundos para verificar el nivel de la batería. El logotipo de Cloud9 se mostrará en verde si está completamente, en amarillo por la mitad o en rojo si la batería está baja.

#### SAFETY GUIDELINES

Please read the following safety recommendations in its entirety before using this product.

- Place the Atomic9 and all its parts in a place that children or pets cannot reach.
- Do not store the Atomic9 and its parts near heat sources. Please do not store in direct sunlight.
- Do not damage the Atomic9 and its parts in any liquid. If the Atomic9 becomes submerged, please discontinue use of the device immediately.
- Do not subject the Atomic9 and its parts to extremity of temperatures (very high temperatures or very low temperatures).
- Do not place the Atomic9 and its parts in humid or moist environments.
- Charge the Atomic9 using only the provided charging equipment.
- Ensure that the Atomic9 is using a certified power supply to avoid potential consequences like battery malfunction, explosion, fire, or serious injury.
- If the device malfunctions (eg. does not turn on, heats to extreme temperatures, or emits a burning smell other than herb), please immediately stop using the device. Please contact support to help you resolve this issue.
- The Atomic9 contains a lithium-battery. Please note that the lithium-ion battery should be recycled or properly disposed of according to local law. Improper disposal of the lithium-ion battery can lead to fire, explosion, or serious injury.

#### CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

Utilisez les recommandations de sécurité suivantes dans leur intégralité avant d'utiliser ce produit.

- Placez l'Atomic9 et toutes ses pièces dans un endroit sûr, inaccessible aux enfants et aux animaux domestiques.
- N'entreposez pas l'Atomic9 ni ses composants à proximité de sources de chaleur. Veuillez ne pas stocker l'Atomic9 et ses pièces dans un endroit humide ou en plein soleil.
- N'immergez pas l'Atomic9 ni ses composants dans des liquides. Si l'Atomic9 est submergé, cessez immédiatement d'utiliser l'appareil.
- N'exposez pas l'Atomic9 ni ses composants à des températures extrêmes (très hautes ou très basses températures).
- N'utilisez pas l'Atomic9 dans des environnements humides ou très humides.
- Ne chargez pas l'Atomic9 sur une source de puissance non certifiée.
- Assurez-vous que l'Atomic9 utilise une alimentation certifiée afin d'éviter les conséquences potentielles telles que malfonctionnement de la batterie, une explosion, un incendie ou autres blessures.
- Atomic9 contient une batterie au lithium. Notez que la batterie lithium-ion doit être recyclée ou éliminée conformément à la législation locale. Une élimination inadéquate de la batterie lithium-ion peut entraîner un incendie, une explosion ou de graves blessures.

#### SICHERHEITSRICHTLINIEN

Bitte lesen Sie die folgenden Sicherheitsrichtlinien vollständig durch, bevor Sie dieses Produkt verwenden.

- Platzieren Sie den Atomic9 und alle seine Teile an einem sicheren Ort, an dem Kinder oder Haustiere nicht erreichen können.
- Verwenden Sie den Atomic9 nicht, wenn das Gerät überhitzt ist, wenn es brennend riecht oder wenn es übermäßig heiß wird. Beenden Sie die Verwendung des Geräts sofort.
- Lassen Sie den Atomic9 während des Gebrauchs nicht unbeaufsichtigt.
- Beladen Sie den Atomic9 nicht, während das Gerät geladen wird.
- Entladen oder reinigen Sie die Rückstandskammer des Atomic9 nicht während des Gebrauchs.
- Bitte lassen Sie dem Atomic9 genügend Zeit, um vollständig abzukühlen, bevor Sie auf die Rückstandskammer oder die Keramik-Heizkammer zugreifen.
- Zerlegen Sie den Atomic9 zu keinem Zeitpunkt, da dies gegen die Garantie verstoßen kann und schwere Verletzungen verursachen könnte.
- Wenn das Gerät fehlerhaft funktioniert (z. B. Sie nicht einschalten kann, überhitzt, brennend riecht oder übermäßig heiß wird), beenden Sie die Verwendung des Geräts sofort und wenden Sie sich an den Support, um dieses Problem zu lösen.

#### INDICACIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Lea las siguientes recomendaciones de seguridad en su totalidad antes de usar este producto.

- Coloque el Atomic9 y todas sus partes en un lugar seguro, donde los niños o mascotas no puedan alcanzarlo.
- No use el Atomic9 cuando la boquilla está abierta ya que el humo de cerámica se calienta a temperaturas muy altas.
- No deje el Atomic9 desatendido mientras está en uso.
- No opere el Atomic9 mientras el dispositivo se está cargando.
- No vacíe ni limpie la cámara de limpieza del Atomic9 mientras está en uso.
- Deje que transpire la cámara de limpieza para que el Atomic9 se enfríe completamente antes de acceder a la cámara de limpieza o a la cámara de calentamiento de cerámica.
- No desmonte el Atomic9 en ningún momento, ya que esto podría anular cualquier garantía y causar lesiones graves.
- Si el dispositivo no funciona correctamente (por ejemplo, no se enciende, se calienta a temperaturas extremas o emite un olor a quemado que no sea olor a hierbas), deje de usar el dispositivo inmediatamente. Por favor, póngase en contacto con el servicio de asistencia para ayudarle a resolver este problema.